
 
 

 
 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
 
Meeting: Tuesday, 10th December 2013 at 6.30 pm in North Warehouse, 

The Docks, Gloucester 
 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Brown, Tracey, Durrant, 
C. Witts, Lugg, Ravenhill, Hanman, Mozol, Randle, Toleman and 
Gilson 

Contact: Sonia Tucker 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396126 
sonia.tucker@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3. MINUTES (Pages 5-7) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2013. 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public provided that a question does not relate 
to: 
 

• Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

• Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in 
respect of individual Council Officers 

5. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES, MAXIMUM 3 MINUTES PER 
PERSON)  
 
To receive any petitions and deputations provided that no such petition is in relation to: 
 

• Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

• Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

6. GLOUCESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY UPDATE ON LICENSING AND 
ENFORCEMENT MATTERS  



 
 

 
To receive a verbal update from Gloucestershire Constabulary. 

 

7. SCRAP METAL DEALERS'  FEES (Pages 9 - 17) 
 
To receive the report of the Public Protection Manager which asks Members to review and 
approve the proposed fees for all new Scrap Metal Dealer licences. 

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE TARIFF (Pages 19 - 27) 
 
To receive the report of the Food and Licensing Service Manager which asks Members to 
determine if published proposals for Hackney Carriage tariffs should be amended in the light 
of an objection which has been received. 

 

9. HCD AND PHD DRIVERS' BADGE CONSULTATION (Pages 29 - 37) 
 
To receive the report of the Food and Licensing Service Manager which asks Members to 
reconsider the information which should be included on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Drivers’ badges. 

 

10. HACKNEY CARRIAGE RANK SURVEY (Pages 39 - 42) 
 
To receive the report of the Food Safety and Licensing Services Manager which informs 
Members of the outcome of a survey into the feasibility of providing a Hackney Carriage Rank 
in the Southgate Street area of the City. 

 

11. MEMBERS' UPDATE (Pages 43 - 51) 
 
To receive the report of the Corporate Director for Services and Neighbourhoods which 
outlines details of key Licensing Activities carried out in the last quarter, including 
enforcement work, progress updates on the work plan and any changes in Licensing Law 

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 18 March 2014 at 6.30 p.m. 

 
 

 
................................................... 
Julian Wain 
Chief Executive 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 2 December 2013 
 
 



 

 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on 
for profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other 
than from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 
months (up to and including the date of notification of the 
inte
[...]
ctions; 
� Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

 
 



 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 10th September 2013 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Brown, Tracey, C. Witts, 
Lugg, Hanman, Mozol, Randle, Toleman and Gilson 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Gill Ragon, Public  Protection Manager 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Lisa Jones, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. Durrant 

 
 

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

13. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2013 were confirmed and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record. 
 

14. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

15. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
There no petitions or deputations. 
 

16. SCRAP METAL DEALERS' ACT 2013  
 
The Food and Licensing Service Manager presented the report which provided an 
update on new legislation in respect of scrap metal dealers and motor salvage 
operators. The report also proposed five recommendations to the Council which 
requested various delegations to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee, the 
Licensing and Enforcement (Enforcement) Sub-Committee and officers to enable 
the Council to fulfil its responsibilities under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
10.09.13 

 
She advised Members that the Act which was expected to come into force from 1st 
October 2013 would replace the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 1964 and Part 1 of the 
Vehicles (Crime) Act 2001.  
 
She noted that the Act required all individuals and businesses engaged in the trade 
to obtain either a site/premises licence or a mobile collectors’ licence to collect 
scrap metal within the City Council’s boundaries.  
 
It would not be permissible for site licence holders to apply for a mobile collectors 
licence.  It was anticipated that straightforward applications would be determined by 
officers under delegated powers and contentious or disputed applications would be 
referred to a Member Panel. It was considered that the Licensing and Enforcement 
Sub-Committee would be the appropriate Member Panel to determine applications 
that were contentious or involved judgements about the past criminal record of 
applicants. 
 
The Public Protection Manager undertook to look at changing the wording of the 
community safety Implications at Paragraph 11.1, Community Safety. 
 
In answer to questions, the Licensing and Food Safety Manager was not able to 
estimate the impact on work loads but noted that the licence would provide income 
from the associated fees. Members noted that there would be costs incurred in 
enforcement action against those operating without a licence. 
 
The Chair advised that a Members’ Information Sheet would be issued in the near 
future and would provide further detail on the following issues:  
 

• Authentication and records required to be maintained by mobile scrap 
collectors. 

• Hours of operation for mobile collectors especially in respect of 
loudspeakers. 

• Design and style of licences and practicability of including photographic 
identification. 

• How long the scrap collectors can sound their vehicle chimes within the law. 
 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL that: 
 

(1) Council delegates the function to consider appeals against 
officer decisions or contentious applications for scrap metal 
dealer licences to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee 
with sub-delegation to Licensing and Enforcement (Enforcement) 
Sub-Committee;  

 
(2) Council delegates the function to determine and approve policy 

for implementation and delivery of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 
2013 to the Licensing and Enforcement Committee; 

 
 

Page 6



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
10.09.13 

 
(3) Council delegates the function to determine fees for Scrap Metal 

Dealers licence applications to the Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee; 
 

(4) Council delegates the function of processing minor amendments 
to policy as a result of pending guidance, to the Director of 
Services & Neighbourhoods in consultation with the Chair of 
Licensing and Enforcement Committee; and 

 
(5) Council delegates the function of considering and approving 

non-contentious applications for scrap metal dealer licences to 
the Food and Licensing Service Manager. 

 
 

17. MEMBERS' UPDATE  
 
The Licensing and Food Safety Manager presented the report which provided 
details of key licensing activities carried out in the last quarter including 
enforcement work, progress updates on the Committee work plan and changes in 
licensing law. 
 
The Chair noted that the agenda for the December 2013 meeting would also 
include an item in respect of the taxi rank review and proposals for a rank in 
Southgate Street. The Licensing and Food Safety Manager advised that the section 
was liaising with County Highways and it was hoped to set up an on-line survey in 
the Gloucester Citizen newspaper. A Member suggested that the Student Union be 
approached for the views of students who would use such a rank. 
 
The Licensing and Food Safety Manager undertook to find out why signs for the 
Eastgate Street weekend closure referred to 22.00 -05.00 as the Nightsafe Group 
had been told that the closure could only be applied from 23.00 hours. 
 
She also advised that Cabinet had not yet determined the proposed Gating Order 
for Organ’s Alley and when that decision had been made she would be looking at 
suitable styles of gates and locks. It was intended that access would only be 
granted to those requiring access to property in the Alley including statutory and 
emergency services. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

18. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 10th December 2013 at 18.30hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  19:03 hours 

Chair 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee 

Date
:

10th December 2013 

Subject: Scrap Metal Dealers Fees 

Report Of: Gill Ragon, Public Protection Manager 

Wards Affected: All

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy 
Framework: 

No 

Contact Officer: Lisa Jones, Food and Licensing Service Manager 

Email: lisa.jones@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396047

Appendices: 1. Comparison of Fees from Local  Authorities 

2. Members Information Sheet on Scrap Metal Dealers 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 For Members to review and approve the proposed fees for all new Scrap Metal 
Dealer licenses. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 GLT is asked to NOTE the contents of this report and the proposed table of 
licensing fees associated with the licensing of scrap metal dealers.

2.2 Cabinet Briefing is asked to NOTE the content of this report for information. 

2.3 Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the proposed 
table of licensing fees associated with the licensing of scrap metal dealers as set 
out in Paragraph 3.7 of this report is approved for implementation with immediate 
effect.

3.0 Background and Key Issues 

3.1 The licensing of Scrap Metal Dealers is in accordance with the Scrap Metal 
Dealers Act 2013. Schedule 1 of the Act provides that an application for the 
grant, variation, or renewal of a scrap metal dealer’s licence shall pay a 
reasonable fee determined by the appropriate authority.

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



3.2 There are two types of licence specified within the act, one is for a site licence 
and the other is for a mobile collector licence (carrying on business otherwise 
than at a site). The licence authorises the licensee to carry on business as a 
scrap metal dealer at the sites listed in it (in the case of a site licence) or within 
the local authority area (in the case of a mobile collector’s licence). 

3.4 The functions for the setting of scrap metal dealers licence fees are delegated to 
the Licensing and Enforcement Committee. 

3.5 The ‘Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013: guidance on licence fee charges’ indicates 
what costs local authorities can charge for under the licence. It includes: 
a) administering applications. 
b) assessing and processing applications. 
c) having experienced licensing officers review them. 
d) storing application details. 
e) consulting on the suitability of an applicant and reviewing relevant offences 
f) time taken to make a decision on whether to issue a licence including any 

Committee costs. 
g) the cost of issuing licences in a format that can be displayed. 
h) assisting in making DBS checks. 
i) any costs associated with contested licence applications and Committee 

costs.
j) compliance visits. 
k) transmitting information to the Environment Agency about a licence. 

3.6  The proposed fees are calculated on the basis of the amount of time spent on the 
various stages involved in processing an application for, or the annual renewal of 
a licence under normal circumstances. Officers have conducted a detailed cost 
analysis of the application stages and the average time expected to be spent with 
the average hourly rate (including overheads) applied, this breakdown can be 
shared with Members if needed. 

3.7 Based on the calculation mentioned in paragraph 3.6 above, it is proposed that 
the new fees will be set as follows:

Application Fee

New Site Licence Application £430.00

New Collectors Application £258.00

Site Renewal Application £336.00

Collectors Renewal Application £212.00

Variation to Site Application £230.00

Variation to Collectors Application £138.00

Replacement Vehicle Badge £20.00

Copy of Paper Licence £10.50 

Change of Details £47.00 

Page 10



3.8 The process for variation applications is the same as a renewal application but 
with additional compliance costs excluded, the anticipated costs
[...]
be issued in addition to the window pouch 
displayed on the vehicle. 

   

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Licensing And Enforcement Date: 10th December 2013 

Subject: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Hackney Carriage Tariff 

Report Of: Lisa Jones, Food and Licensing Service Manager 

Wards Affected: All

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No

Contact Officer: Mr Richard Barnett, Licensing Enforcement Officer 

Email: Richard.Barnett@Gloucester.Gov.Uk Tel: 396311 

Appendices:

Reference:  

A: Formula used to calculate proposed increase 
B: Comparative Table of Fares 
C: Proposed Published Tariff Variation Proposal 

D: Representation from objector. 

ES21167

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 For Members to consider an objection to the proposed tariff changes and 
determine if the published proposals should be amended in light of the objection. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Committee is asked to RESOLVE that
 the published tariff proposals is implemented with effect from 14th December 

2013.

3.0 Background and Key Issues 

3.1 The Council sets the Hackney Carriage fares under Section 65 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. The present fares have been 
unchanged since February 2012.

3.2 In September 2013, Gloucester Hackney Carriage Association (GHCA) 
submitted a request for a tariff increase.

Agenda Item 8

Page 19



3.3 GHCA requested an increase to all Tariff rates. The formula in Appendix A was 
used to compare our position within the South West and Midlands region, our 
local position within Gloucestershire and determine what increase would be 
appropriate to bring the fares in line with the average for that area. In February 
2012, the Tariff was increased to bring our fares in line with the regional average.

3.4 The formula used to calculate local and regional averages demonstrates that to 
maintain a tariff level within the median range of the S
[...]
 current drivers Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire badges 

2. Request from Hackney Carriage Trade 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 For members to make a decision concerning information to be included on 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers badges, following a request from the 
Hackney Trade to reconsider the inclusion of Drivers names on the front of 
Licence badges. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to RESOLVE one of the 
following: 

a) That drivers names should be displayed on the front of the badge (no 
change) 

b) That drivers names should be displayed on the back of the badge. 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 

3.1 The City Council has statutory powers to licence Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire drivers and may apply conditions to issue of such a licence. The City Council 
have approved a comprehensive set of general conditions which are intended to 
maintain minimum standards of operation within the Hackney Carriage and Private 
hire trades for the benefit, convenience and safety of the travelling public. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



3.2  The law at present states that there is a provision by way of a bye law for Hackney  
 Carriage drivers to wear identity badges. 

3.3 Section 68 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 states that ‘Commissioners may
from time to time ... make byelaws for ... determining whether such Hackney 
Carriage drivers shall wear any and what badges...’ 

3.4 The law also states that the Council also have provisions for Private Hire drivers; 
 Section 54 of Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 states; 

‘When granting a driver’s licence under Section 51 of this Act a district Council 
shall  issue a driver’s badge in such a form as may from time to time as prescribed 
by them. 
  (2)(a) A driver shall at all times when acting in accordance with the driver’s 
licence granted to him wear such a badge in such position and manner as to be 
plainly and disti
[...]
eir somewhat sheltered existence. 
We are frequently on our own dealing with a wide variety of people and giving them 
such easy access to our names makes it very easy for us to be targeted. Magistrates 
are also provided with ID badges and they do not have names on them either. If the 
department has a problem with that then I must conclude that they are unable to 
keep proper records and are therefore unfit for purpose.

Zeya Ahmed Taxi Driver badge number 025

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

From: Zeya Ahmed  

Sent: 26 August 2013 17:30 

To: Licence Team 

Subject: Drivers' badges consultation 

I am writing to give my view on this poorly advertised and belated consultation.

The badge should not have the driver’s name on it at all; to put the name on the back 
was a compromise suggestion and is unnecessary.  The badge has a picture of the 
driver and his/her unique badge number; that information is sufficient to identify a 
driver for the purposes of the job. As long as the licensing department themselves
keep proper records.

Zeya Ahmed

Badge number 25

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



Meeting: Licensing & Enforcement 
Committee 

Date: 10th  December 2013 

Subject: Hackney Carriage Rank Survey 

Report Of: Mrs Lisa Jones, Food Safety and Licensing Services Manager 

Wards Affected: All

Contact Officer: Anthony Moseley Licensing Enforcement Officer 

Email:
Anthony.david.moseley@gloucester.gov.uk 

Tel: 396322 

Appendices: None

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To inform Members of the result of a survey into the feasibility of providing a 
Hackney Carriage Rank in the Southgate Street area of the City 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Licensing and Enforcement Committee is asked to RESOLVE that Officers do 
not proceed with the creation and adoption of a new taxi rank in the vicinity of 
Southgate Street at this time. 

3.0 Background and 
[...]
 other forms of public transport are not available. 

Sustainability

11.2 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licensed drivers provide an important addition to 
the public transport provision in the City and so contribute to environmental 
sustainability.

Staffing & Trade Union

11.3  None

Background Documents:

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)Act 1976 

Page 42



Meeting: Licensing and Enforcement 
Committee 

Date: 10th December 
2013 

Subject: Members Update for Licensing and Enforcement Committee 

Report Of: Gill Ragon, Public Protection Manager 

Wards Affected: All

Key Decision: No 

For Information 

Budget/Policy 
Framework: 

No 

Contact Officer: Lisa Jones, Food Safety and Licensing Service 
Manager

Email: lisa.jones@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396047

Appendices: None

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 To outline to Members, details of key Licensing Activities carried out in the last 
quarter, including enforcement work, progress updates of our work plan and any 
changes in Licensing Law. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Members of the Licensing and Enforcement Committee note the contents of this 
report.

3.0 Updates on Licensing Activities in the last Quarter 

3.1 On 10th September a full Licensing and Enforcement Committee was held to 
consider the following items: 

Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 
This new Act took effect from 1st October 2013 and repealed the former 
legislation governing scrap metal dealers and motor salvage operators. 
Previously, scrap metal dealers were only required to only register for free with 
the local authority whilst obtaining a waste collectors licence from the 
Environment Agency. Motor Salvage Operators however, were required to obtain 
a licence costing £70 to carry out those activities. Following a nationwide rise in 
metal theft and recognition that the two activities are so similar in nature, 

Agenda Item 11

Page 43



Government reviewed the regulatory controls and merged the two activities 
under one piece of legislation.

The delegated functions have been assigned between the Licensing and 
Enforcement Committee and Licensing Officers and this was approved by Full 
Council on 12th September 2013. Proposed fees are referred to Members of the 
Licensing and Enforcement Committee on 10th December 2013 for approval.

3.2 There have been no Licensing and Enforcement Sub-Committees held in the last 
quarter.

3.3 Southgate Street Taxi Rank Provision

The Licence team have assessed the demand and feasibility of providing a taxi 
rank in the vicinity of Southgate Street and this matter is now referred to the 
Licensing and Enforcement Committee for final decision on 10th December 2013.

3.4 Eastgate Street Closure on Weekends

The Nightsafe Group have successfully made progress towards the full 
pedestrianisation of Eastgate Street between 10pm and 5am on Friday and 
Saturday nights. Gloucestershire Highways have put in place a 6 month 
experimental order for the closure to commence from 1st December 2013, so the 
first weekend that saw these changes was 6th December. The Licensing Team 
will continue to liaise closely with the Nightsafe members and the taxi and private 
hire trade to ensure that any difficulties associated with collecting a dropping off 
passengers are resolved. 

The Licensing Team have written to all Private Hire Operators to inform them 
about this closure so that they can ensure appropriate arrangements are made 
with their passengers upon collection. Operators have a duty to ensure that 
drivers and vehicles working in their fleet comply with legislation and Officers will 
be monitoring activities during these weekends to ensure that any illegal plying 
for hire is eliminated and that these drivers are not seen to be ‘ranking up’ or 
touting for custom. 

3.5 Taxi Tariff

The current tariff card took effect in February 2012 and the rates were frozen 
during 2013. We recently published a proposed 3.2% increase to the taxi rates 
w
[...]
ng.

Page 50



8.0 Financial Implications 

8.1 There are no financial implications attached to the recommendations in this 
report.

 (Financial Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 

9.0 Legal Implications 

9.1 There are none at this time. 

 (Legal Services have been consulted in the preparation this report.) 

10.0 Risk & Opportunity Management Implications

10.1  In Compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy any decisions made 
which are unreasonable or unlawful could be open to legal challenge resulting in 
loss of image, reputation and potential financial penalty.

11.0  People Impact Assessment (PIA):  

11.1 There are no key decisions included in this report. 

11.2 A separate PIA will be carried out for each Policy when it is brought before the 
Licensing and Enforcement Committee. 

12.0 Other Corporate Implications 

Community Safety

12.1 None 

Sustainability

12.2 None 

Staffing & Trade Union

12.3  None 

Background Documents: None 

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Scrap Metal Dealers'  Fees
	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Hackney Carriage Tariff
	9 HCD and PHD Drivers' Badge Consultation
	10 Hackney Carriage Rank Survey
	11 Members' Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 10th December 2013 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Noakes (Chair), Porter (Vice-Chair), Brown, Tracey, C. Witts, 
Lugg, Ravenhill, Mozol, Randle, Toleman and Gilson 

   

  Officers in Attendance 

  Lisa Jones, Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager 
Gill Ragon, Head of Public Protection 
Steve Isaac, Solicitor 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
  
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Durrant and Hanman 

 
 

19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Randle declared a non-prejudicial interest as Night–time economy 
champion. 
 

20. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 September 2014 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

21. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

22. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Chair welcomed a deputation from the Gloucester Hackney Carriage 
Association led by their Chairman, Mr Zeya Ahmed. 
 
Mr Ahmed advised the Committee that his association had concerns relating to the 
report on the suggested taxi rank in the Southgate Street area. He questioned the 
suitability of the survey which had not taken into account the association’s request 
for an evenings only facility. He noted that the association had not seen the raw 
data gathered and he hoped that the survey had not been funded by income from 
hackney carriage licences. 
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
10.12.13 

 

2 

He advised that the association would prefer that driver names were on the rear 
rather than the front of badges.  
 
On behalf of the association, he requested that the Committee approve the 
recommendation to increase the hackney carriage tariff as the revised rates would 
place the City in the South West average bracket. 
 
The Chair thanked Mr Ahmed for his representations. 
 

23. GLOUCESTERSHIRE CONSTABULARY UPDATE ON LICENSING AND 
ENFORCEMENT MATTERS  
 
The Chair welcomed Mr David McFarlane, Head of Licensing and Crime Prevention 
for Gloucestershire Constabulary and his colleagues to the meeting. 
 
Mr McFarlane introduced Jane Simner who was the licensing officer in charge of 
visiting licensed premises in Gloucester, Cheltenham and Stroud. 
 
He advised Members if an incidence of violence involving glasses or bottles as 
weapons was reported the licensee would be sent a letter informing them that in the 
event of any recurrence the Police would insist on the use of plastic or 
polycarbonate glasses. 
 
Mr McFarlane advised Members that he represented the constabulary at many 
Licensing Act 2003 hearings and it was apparent to him that police objections were 
not upheld in Gloucester as much as the other areas of the County. He asked if the 
Committee could indicate what information they required and how the Constabulary 
could improve upon it. 
 
The Head of Public Protection suggested that the matter would best be pursued 
outside of the meeting and she would seek Members’ views. The Chair suggested 
that an informal session be arranged with herself, the Vice-Chair and appropriate 
Officers to discuss the matter with Mr McFarlane. 
 
Mark Mansfield, the Night-time Economy Officer, referred to the work of the Night 
Safe Group chaired by Councillor Jennie Dallimore. There had been a focus on 
addressing disorder on Friday and Saturday nights. A street lighting upgrade and 
the closure of Eastgate Street had improved matters although there had been some 
disorder last weekend. The Officers attending had found it easier to deal with the 
incidents when the Street was closed to traffic. 
 
He advised Members that he would be working closer with the Police licensing 
team as the Police and Crime Commissioner had funded a night time co-ordinator 
post for two years to provide a joined-up approach to night-time economy issues. 
the co-ordinator would be arranging briefings for all involved in policing the night-
time economy. 
 
Mr Mansfield advised Members that the Beer goggle and Go-kart events were a 
popular means of communicating the ‘don’t drink and drive’ message. 
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
10.12.13 

 

3 

He noted a council in London was using litter legislation to address urinating in the 
street. 
 
The Night-time Co-ordinator would be arranging door staff training events funded by 
the Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
A Yellow Card scheme modelled on a Brighton initiative, was to be introduced 
whereby offenders would be issued for a Section 27 Notice and a follow-up home 
visit. Three occurrences could result in a ban from the City in the evening for a 
period of three to twelve months. the bans would be determined by a Night Safe 
Committee comprising the Co-ordinator and five directors. 
 
The Chair thanked the Constabulary representatives for their attendance and 
looked forward to similar updates in the future. 
 

24. SCRAP METAL DEALERS'  FEES  
 
The Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager introduced the report which 
presented proposals for the level of fees for the Scrap Metal Dealer licences 
introduced by the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. 
 
She advised Members that the proposed level of costs was designed to recover the 
costs incurred by the authority in exercising the licensing function. She noted that 
the use of revenue from licence fees to cover the cost of enforcement against 
unlicensed activities was specifically prohibited by the Provision of Services 
Regulations 2009. 
 
She advised Members that it was intended to review the level of fees on an annual 
basis and a further report would be prepared on the number of licences granted or 
refused in the New Year. 
 
Members noted the wide variation in fees set by various other local authorities. 
 
In answer to a question, the Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager   
confirmed that a licence issued by Gloucester City Council only permitted dealing 
within the City boundaries and would not be valid in other areas where the fee could 
be considerably higher. 
 
RESOLVED that the fees associated with the licensing of scrap metal dealers 
set out below be approved for implementation with immediate effect:- 
 
New Site Licence Application   £430.00 
New Collectors Application   £258.00 
Site Renewal Application    £336.00 
Collectors Renewal Application   £212.00 
Variation to Site Application   £230.00 
Variation to Collectors Application  £138.00 
Replacement Vehicle Badge   £  20.00 
Copy of Paper Licence    £  10.50 
Change of Details      £  47.00 
  



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
10.12.13 

 

4 

 
 

25. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976 HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE TARIFF  
 
The Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager introduced the report which 
provided the Committee with details of an objection to the proposed hackney 
carriage tariff changes and sought approval to implement the published proposals. 
 
She drew Members’ attention to the objection at Appendix D of the report and 
circulated received an amendment to appendix B which contained details of the 
new tariff introduced by Cheltenham Borough Council. 
 
She advised that the tariff had last been increased in February 2012 and the 
Hackney Carriage Association had requested an increase to counter increases in 
the cost of living, fuel and motoring costs. Members noted that the tariff was a 
maximum charge and individuals were free to charge a reduced rate or discount the 
tariff fare. 
 
RESOLVED that the published hackney carriage tariff proposals be 
implemented with effect from 14 December 2013. 
 

26. HCD AND PHD DRIVERS' BADGE CONSULTATION  
 
The Food Safety and Licensing Manager introduced the report which sought a 
decision from the Committee as to whether driver’s names should be displayed on 
the front or rear of license badges. 
 
She noted that the original decision to display names on the front of badges had 
been made without consultation as this was deemed to be an operational matter 
and did not require a change to licensing policy. 
 
RESOLVED that drivers’ names be displayed on the back of hackney carriage 
and private hire driver’s licences with the change to be implemented upon 
renewal of licences. 
 

27. HACKNEY CARRIAGE RANK SURVEY  
 
The Food Safety and Licensing Service Manager introduced the report which 
detailed the result of a survey into the feasibility of providing a hackney carriage 
rank in the Southgate Street area of the City.  
 
A Member noted recent developments in the docks including the new cinema and 
was advised that there was a taxi rank in Llanthony Road.  The Public Protection 
Manager undertook to investigate signage relating to taxi ranks generally. 
 
RESOLVED not to proceed with the creation and adoption of a new taxi rank 
in the vicinity of Southgate Street at the present time. 
 

28. MEMBERS' UPDATE  
 



LICENSING AND ENFORCEMENT COMMITTEE 
10.12.13 

 

5 

Consideration was given to a report outling key licensing activities carried out in the 
last quarter including enforcement work, progress against the work plan and 
legislative updates. 
 
A Member enquired about progress with the Gating Order for Organ’s Alley. He was 
advised that a planning application had been submitted and two quotations had 
been received for the gates. Should a third quotation not be forthcoming a waiver of 
financial regulations would be sought. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

29. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Please note: subsequent to the meeting and consultation with The Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, the next meeting will be held on Tuesday 11 March  2014 
at 18.30 hours. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  18:30 hours 
Time of conclusion:  20:00 hours 

Chair 
 

 


